

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X  
**PRESSROOM CLEANERS, INC.,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**Case No. 34-CA-071823**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, LOCAL 32BJ,**

**Charging Party.**

-----X

**CHARGING PARTY SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL  
32BJ'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Andrew Strom  
SEIU Local 32BJ  
25 West 18th Street  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 388-3025  
astrom@seiu32bj.org

Attorney for Charging Party

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

A. Pressroom is Awarded the Contract to Clean the Courant’s Offices..... 1

B. The Capitol Employees Apply for Employment With Pressroom ..... 2

C. The November 8th Meeting Between Pressroom and the Capitol Employees..... 3

D. Pressroom’s Decision Not to Hire the Capitol Employees..... 4

E. Pressroom Slaps Together a Crew to Staff the Building ..... 5

F. Pressroom’s Supervisor Threatens Employees..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. Pressroom Has Waived Exceptions to Virtually All  
of the ALJ’s Findings of Fact ..... 6

B. Pressroom Unlawfully Refused to Hire the Capitol Employees In Order to Avoid a  
Bargaining Obligation ..... 7

    1. Pressroom’s Union Animus ..... 8

    2. Pressroom’s Shifting Explanations for its Failure to Hire the  
    Capitol Employees ..... 10

    3. Pressroom’s Ultimate Explanation for its Hiring Decisions Also Fails to Satisfy  
    its Burden ..... 11

C. Pressroom Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by Failing to Recognize and Bargain  
With Local 32BJ ..... 13

    1. Pressroom Was a *Burns* Successor to Capitol ..... 13

    2. Local 32BJ Was Not Required to Make a Bargaining Demand ..... 13

D. The ALJ Properly Found That Any Remedy Must Include Korzeniecki  
and Lubowicka..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Commercial Erectors, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 940 (2004) .....	10
<i>Daufuskie Island Club &amp; Resort</i> , 328 NLRB 415 (1999) <i>enf'd.</i> 221 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 97, slip op. (2012) .....	10
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	13
<i>Flour Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991) .....	8
<i>Good N' Fresh Foods</i> , 287 NLRB 1231 (1988) .....	13
<i>K.W. Electric, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1231 (2004) .....	10
<i>Kessel Food Markets</i> , 287 NLRB 426 (1987) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	1, 13
<i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006) .....	7
<i>Shortway Suburban Lines</i> , 286 NLRB 323 (1987) .....	14
<i>TCB Systems, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 162 (2010) .....	9
<i>Tidewater Construction Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 456 (2004) .....	10

*Williams Enterprises*,  
301 NLRB 167 (1991), *enfd.* 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2) .....6
